

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

G. BENEDIKT KARLOVY VARY, s.r.o.,

Plaintiff,

Civ. Action No.

10-CV-03539 (ALC)

- against -

MINNERS DESIGNS, INC.,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TRAUB LIEBERMAN STRAUS &
SHREWSBERRY LLP
Mid-Westchester Executive Park
Seven Skyline Drive
Hawthorne, NY 10532
(914) 347-2600
sstraus@traublieberman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of Counsel:
Stephen D. Straus
Andrew N. Adler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Underlying Purchase & Sale of Goods 2

 B. The Sole Distributorship Contract (“SDC”) 3

 C. The Corporate & Bankruptcy Transactions 4

 D. Procedural History 5

ARGUMENT

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE ON
 PLAINTIFF’S ACCOUNT STATED CAUSE OF ACTION 7

 III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD ALSO PREVAIL ON SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT FOR ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM 9

 IV. THE COUNTERCLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE SOLE
 DISTRIBUTOR CONTRACT WAS NEVER VALIDLY
 ASSIGNED 12

 V. THE SDC DID NOT SURVIVE AS AN OBLIGATION OF
 PLAINTIFF’S AFTER ITS PURCHASE OF LILIEN
 PORZELLAN’S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 16

 VI. BY ENGAGING IN EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN
 COMPETITIVE SALES, DEFENDANT BREACHED
 THE SDC BEFORE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED BREACH,
 THUS DISCHARGING ANY FURTHER OBLIGATION
 BY PLAINTIFF 17

 VII. VIA REPEATED FAILURES TO PAY INVOICES,
 DEFENDANT AGAIN VIOLATED THE SDC BEFORE
 PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED BREACH, THEREBY
 DISCHARGING PLAINTIFF’S DUTIES 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas Corp. Ltd. v. Michael Aziz Oriental Rugs, Inc.,
 No. 10 Civ. 3440, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122688 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2011) 7, 9

Amco Ukrservice v. American Meter Co.,
 312 F. Supp.2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 10

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)..... 6, 8

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.,
 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18

Blakeman v. Walt Disney Co.,
 613 F. Supp.2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 6

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)..... 6

Cole v. Homier Distrib. Co., Inc.,
 No. 4:07CV1493, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23641 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2009)..... 8

Eastman Chem. Co. v. Nestlé Waters Mgmt. & Tech.,
 No. 11 Civ. 2589, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141281 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2012) 19

Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 70 N.Y.2d 966, 525 N.Y.S.2d 793 (1988) 18

IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC v. Houbigant, Inc.,
 679 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 7

Imtrac Indus., Inc. v. Glassexport Co.,
 No. 90 Civ. 1022, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1022 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1996) 19

Jafari v. Wally Findlay Galleries,
 741 F. Supp. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 19

Kasper Global Collection & Brokers Inc. v. Global Cabinets & Furniture Mfrs., Inc.,
 No. 10 CV 5715, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95633 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 1, 2013)..... 18

<i>Medical Malpractice Ins. Assoc. v. Hirsch (In re Lavigne)</i> , 114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Orthopedic Spine Care of Long Is., P.C. v. Ingardia</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2757, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96665 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)	9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	6
<i>Silvermark Corp. v. Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc.</i> , 18 Misc.3d 1124A, 856 N.Y.S.2d 503 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2008)	10
<i>Weil v. Murray</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10, 12
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Frères & Co.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 114, 672 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep't 1998).....	12
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 309, 618 N.Y.S.2d 609 (1994)	13
Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001	9, 12
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5004.....	9, 12
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-606	10
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-709	10
Treaties	
United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, 15 U.S.C. App.	9, 10, 12
Secondary Sources	
M. Killian, <i>CISG & the Problem with Common Law Jurisdictions</i> , 10:2 J. TRANSACTIONAL L. & POLICY 217 (Spring 2001)	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 209.....	13
